THE ONE Installation Instructions

e N
Table of Contents

Before Installation 2
Usage Conditions 5
Package Contents of Equipment 6
Carrying in the Equipment 8
Installing the Equipment 10
1. Installing the Equipment Main Unit 1"
2. Plumbing 19
3. Water Flow Testing 22
4. Installing the Front Cover 26
5. Installing the Footrest 28
6. Installing the Bottom Side Covers and the Base Tray 29
7. Installing the Lumbar Cushion 30
8. Checking the Operation 31
After Installation 33
Installing the Neck Cushion 34
Installing the Head Cushions 34
Installing the Hair Catcher and Drain Cap 35
Product Dimensional Drawings 36
Product Fastening Location Diagram 37
L Contacts 40 )
4 )

Toinstallers
* Please read the INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS carefully
before installation and install the product correctly.
* Afterinstallation is complete, please give these
INSTRUCTIONS to the customer.
To customers
* Please ask a professional or Takara Belmont to
install the product.
* Never attempt to install the product by yourself.
* Please keep these INSTRUCTIONS in a safe place
so as not to lose them.

* The actual product appearance and the images and
dimensions given here are subject to change for
improvement purposes without notice.

(The figure shows AY-ONPM*.) - Y,

4 )

@ The precautions listed here are intended for the safe
installation of the product and to prevent hazards and
possible harm or damage to installers and other people.
All of these precautions contain important safety
information. If an accident occurs due to failure to
follow them, Takara Belmont is not liable for any harm
or damage to the installers or other people.

/\ CAUTION

The items explained under this symbol are precautions
which if not followed may result in mild or moderate injury
or property damage from the incorrect handling of the
product.

J
Version 2 |2024.12

1E0AKFAO(Inquiry No.) |

BEE RSN



Before Installation

M About the power supply

Electric wiring must be carried out by a legally qualified electrician or designated contractorin accor-
dance with the relevant laws and regulations.

To turn the power on, be sure to install a plug that is compatible with the product.

When the plug is changed due to a reason related to the customer, install a power plug that is suitable for
the product.

[Rated current] [Rated frequency] |[Rated electricity consumption]
110V Specifications 50/60Hz 4.5/3.2A
120V Specifications 50/60Hz 5.8/3.7A
220V Specifications 50/60Hz 1.8A
230V Specifications 50/60Hz 2.0/1.9A
240V Specifications 50/60Hz 2.2/1.9A

@ Plug this product into its own dedicated outlet.

Avoid the use of a power strip. A power strip may overheat and catch fire.
@ Make sure to have a breaker and fuse prepared for each outlet.
@ Deploy the power cord 200 mm from the floor surface.

Perform appropriate damp-proof treatment (e.g., measures against condensation) to prevent ingress of !
humidity into the product from below the floor. ;
Inadequate damp-proof treatment may result in electrical leakage and generation of rust on metal parts
inside due to condensation. I

M About earthing

Make sure to provide a dedicated earth for this product to prevent electric shock accidents and to improve the
noise resistance of the control circuits.

@ Implement Class D earthing or higher.

Itis legally required to implement Class D earthing or higher for electrical equipment.
Make sure to implement Class D earthing. Make sure to have earthing implemented by a certified
electrician.

@ Do not connect the earth wire to any of the following items:

O Water pipe: If the pipe has a PVC section, the product will not be earthed.
O Gas pipe: There is a risk of explosion or fire.
O Telephone wire or lightning rod: If lightning strikes, there is danger of a large current flow.



-
/\ CAUTION
Handling of the power plug

Check that there is no dust on the power plug, and make sure to insert the pins all the way in to ensure
that the plug does not wobble. Dust or loose connection may result in electric shock or fire.

Handling of the power cord
Do not apply excessive force to the power cord or modify, twist, or bend the
cord.
Do not place the power cord under a heavy object or pinch it. It may be
damaged, causing electric shock or fire.

Use of an outlet
Plug this product into its own dedicated outlet. Make sure to use an outlet
with an earth terminal.
Avoid the use of a power strip. Otherwise, the power strip may overheat
and catch fire.

Handling circuit breakers and fuses

Always install a circuit breaker and fuse with the power outlet. Check that the white cable is
neutral, and that the circuit breaker and fuse are connected properly to the neutral side of the
power outlet. Installing circuit breakers off users incorrectly can cause electrocution.

Unplugging the product before inspection

Before inspection or adjustments inside the product, disconnect the power plug.
Touching live electrical components etc. may result in electric shock.

B About the floor surface

O Make sure the floor materials and floor finishing materials are waterproof or waterproof-coated.
O The floor surface must be level (at a slope of less than 6/1000).

O Make sure the floor surface is smooth and free of bumps in the installation area.

O About installed plumbing

[Plumbing specifications] [Vertical length]

Hot and cold Rc1/2° 13mm Hot and cold 50 mm
water supply water supply

Drainage VU40/VP40(*) Drainage 50 mm(*2)

*1 VP40(Nominal diameter 40, Outer diameter 48 mm, Inner diameter 40 mm)
VU40(Nominal diameter 40, Outer diameter 48 mm, Inner diameter 44.4 mm)

*2 The stand-up dimensions of installed pipings can be adjusted during the construction process
[see page 21].

O If the floor is tiled or finished with similar materials, cracks may occur when the product is bolted for
installation.
In this case, replace the floor finishing material of the areas that will come in contact with the product with
plywood, mortar, etc., using the Product Fastening Location Diagram [p.37] and the template distributed
to the respective sales offices.

O The floor surface must have the following strength:

Wooden floor Plywood at least 30 mm thick (two or more layers of 15 mm thick boards)

Mortar floor Mortar at least 50 mm thick

Floor made of special A base with the above strength must be placed in the installation location.
materials (e.g., stone)




M About measures against water leakage

O Ifthe product is installed on an upper floor, be sure to take waterproofing measures (e.g., waterproofing
work, installation of a stainless steel pan, or installation of water leak detectors).

O Make sure to fill any gap between the installed pipe and the opening for the installed pipe using a
caulking material, etc.

M About plumbing

The matters listed below are important information regarding plumbing. Please read this

information carefully and perform plumbing correctly.

O When installing the product, perform plumbing in accordance with the '‘Precautions for plumbing for
barbershops and hairdressing salons’ section of this document, as well as the Takara Group Water Supply

and Drainage Equipment Construction Standards. Careless plumbing may result in poor mixing, and hot
water may not be supplied at a consistent temperature.

O This product is forindoor use only. Be sure to install it indoors.

M Precautions for plumbing

O Cold water (primary water supply) pipes
* Municipal direct water supply pipes: Ask a contractor designated by the local waterworks bureau to
perform plumbing in accordance with the local laws and regulations, including the local waterworks
bureau's plumbing standards.
+ Others (e.g., downfeed water pipes from an elevated water tank): Perform plumbing in accordance
with the local laws and regulations, including the local waterworks bureau's plumbing standards.

O For cold water supply, do not use pipes made of materials that may rust. As a general rule, use pipes made
of vinyl or locally designated materials.

O For hot water supply, use Type L deoxidised copper pipes, as a general rule.

O As a generalrule, the hot and cold water pipes should be of the same diameter and pressure.
O Be sure to deburr the cut ends of the pipes with a reamer.

O Avoid inverted U-shaped (siphon) plumbing. Air may become trapped.

O Before connecting the hot and cold water pipes, be sure to remove any dirt, sand, oil, and other debris
from them. If leftin the pipes, these contaminants may cause problems.

O After connecting the pipes and performing a hydrostatic test, clean the strainers and the shower head.

O If the drainage pipe is less than 75 mm in diameter, it must be installed at a slope of at least 1/50. If the
pipe is 75 mm or more in diameter, it must be installed at a slope of at least 1/100.

O Do not reverse the hot and cold water pipes.

Reverse plumbing may cause poor temperature control with faucet fittings and other problems such as the
risk of burns.

O The hot water pipe from the water heater should be as short as possible to minimise resistance.
Ifitis long, temperature fluctuation and poor hot water flow may result.

O After plumbing, be sure to wrap the pipes with insulation.

O About plumbing in a hot water boiler
* As a generalrule, the hot and cold water mains should be of the same diameter and pressure.
* Toinstall a hot water boiler, be sure to ask a professional to perform the work.



Usage Conditions

M Hot and cold water supply conditions

+ Tap water (Non-drinkable well water or water that contains rust or sand must not be
used.)
Water * If the water has a hardness of 80 ppm or higher, it must be treated with a water softener to
LZ; prevent the basin main unit from becoming clogged with scale. If drinkable well water is
used, shampoo may not lather well, so the water should be treated with a water softener as
well.
* The pressures need to be in the range of 0.1 to 0.4 MPa (1to 4 kgf/cmZ).Also make sure
Hot and they do not fall below 0.1 MPa (1 kgf/cm2), even when multiple units are used.
cold water * The cold water supply pressure should be greater than or equal to the hot water supply
supply pressure.
pressures * The difference between the hot and cold water supply pressures needs to be within 0.2
MPa (2 kgf/cm2).
Temperature
ofst;(;tp\[si/:(tjer * Set the hot water supply temperature at up to 80°C.
to the * Set it at least 10°C higher than the shower temperature.
equipment
* The recommended water heater is the DANRYU system, which is designed specifically for
hair and beauty salons. If this system is used, see the work manual supplied with DANRYU
forinstallation instructions.
« If an instant water heater is used, make sure its capacity is at least 16 litres. (For washing
Water hair, one instant water heater is necessary per unit of this product.)
heater * If a boiler with a hot water tank is used, see the manual of the boiler.
* Do not connect a steam generator to the hot water pipe. The pipe may be damaged if hot
water (or steam) of a temperature higher than the above-mentioned hot water supply
temperature is generated and flows into the pipe.




Package Contents of Equipment

M Product main unit

(The figure shows AY-ONPM*.)

B Accessories

[] Hair catcher...1 I Drain cap [ JHead Cushions...1 pair ~ [] Neck Cushion
(provided with (EX-ON)...1
a gasket)...1
& S ASZA YN
[]Flexible pipe (long)...1 [ Water stop valve L] Rubber gasket...1 [JElbow...1
(short)...1 (for hot and cold

water supply)...2

[]Drain hose...1 [] Drain hose clamp [ Drain hose gasket [IInstalled pipe gasket...1
(large)...1 (large)...1
(small)...1 (small)...1

[] Base tray...1 [] Spacer...8 [ ] Lumbar cushion...1 (] Bottom side cover...2

G




B Accessories

[ Front cover (large) [ Front cover (small)...1 [ Footrest...1 [J Cable tie...2

(provided with
a maintenance cover)...1

[ ] Aset of bolts and washers [ Installation Instructions (this document)...1
+ Coach bolt 8x65..4 [JYUME SPA Technical Manual... 1
« Anchor bolt M8x70..4 [ Instructions For Use...1
* Plainwasher @2 4x1.5..4
* Truss screw M4x8..8

M Carrying items

[ Aset of Carrying handles
* Carrying handle...2 * Carrying handle mounting plate...2

+ Cross-recessed hexagon bolt M8 x 15...12



Carrying in the Equipment

1. Attach the carrying handles.

Equipment ,
Set the carrying handles to the carrying handle mounting mainunit ~ Carrying
plates, and fasten the carrying handles using bolts Cross-recessed hexagon bolt handle
(cross-recessed hexagon bolts M8 x 15) (four bolts on (M8 x 15) - /
each side, eight bolts in total). (The same on the other side) ‘ﬁ
- - g
Boltinstallation L° o
location —— T[]
N
Front of the N
equipment -+

2. Unload the equipment main unit from the skid.

Check that the lifting handles are fastened properly.
Remove the bolts (hexagon bolts, M8 x 30, silver)
at the base of the equipment main unit

(two bolts on each side, four bolts in total). O Hexagon bolt

(M8 x 30, silver)

* Return the skid to us after installation of the equipment main unit. (The same on the other side)

O Hexagon bolt
(M8 x 30, silver)
(The same on the other side)

X Do not remove the hexagon bolt (black).
~ (The same on the other side and two

N] bolts in the front)

3. When carrying the equipment main unit

When carrying the equipment main unit, make

sure that the lifting rods are held by two or

more persons.

Do not hold the main unit frame, exterior parts,

backrest, etc.




g
/\ CAUTION

* Regarding the installation space, make sure to provide a space of at least 350 mm on the side from the
end face of the main unit frame. If the space is less than 350 mm, the carrying handle mounting plates
may not be pulled out when removing the carrying handles.

* When setting the carrying handle mounting plates, make sure the surface on which a slide tape is
attached is facing the floor. Installation upside down by mistake may scratch the floor surface.

- Do not cut the polypropylene (PP) band,
which fastens the basin, until the equipment
main unit is fastened to the floor. Otherwise,
it may become impossible to extend the
basin, resulting in damage.

-

g
/\ CAUTION

* This product weighs over 130 kg. Make sure to carry the product with at least two persons.

* Never hold the main unit frame, exterior parts, or backrest. Otherwise, the equipment main unit may be
damaged.

* Do not drag the product by holding the carrying handles. Otherwise, the floor etc. may be scratched or the
product may be damaged because the legs are made from metal.

- Ametal object (e.g., a wristwatch, belt buckle) that rubs against the equipment main unit produces
scratches on the product. When carrying the product, remove any metal objects, such as a wristwatch.

* When moving the product, take care not to scratch exterior parts, such as upholstered parts.

* Do not touch the plumbing of the equipment main unit. A water leak may result.

\-




Installing the Equipment

* Be sure to install this product following the steps below.
Otherwise, the equipment main unit may not be installed correctly.

M Equipment installation steps

1. Installing the Equipment Main Unit

¥

2. Connecting to the Power Supply and
{  Plumbing

¥

3. Water Flow Testing

¥

4. Installing the Front Cover

¥

5. Installing the Footrest and Leg rest

¥

6. Installing the Bottom Side Covers and
the Base Tray

¥

7. Installing the Lumbar Cushion

10

8. Checking the Operation

¥

After Installation

¥

Installing the Neck Cushion

¥

Installing the Head Cushions

¥

Installing the Hair Catcher and
Drain Cap

¥

Request to Send the Skid Back



Installing the Equipment Main Unit

1. Drill holes at the locations to be bolted (anchored).

O Before installation, make preparations by carefully checking the
installed plumbing dimensions and method using the supplied
template.

(1) On the floor, align the supplied template with the
installed plumbing locations of the hot water, cold
water, and drainage pipes. Fasten the template to

the floor. coldwater o
ola water pipe
(2) Mark the template with the location where the PP
equipment main unit is to be bolted (anchored). Power cord (for installation) ~ Hotwater pipe
(3) Drill holes at the locations to bolt (anchor) the 10 be marked only Ifyou run i
eqmpment main unit. drainage location

(See Steps (1) and (2) of the ‘Anchor bolt
installation procedure’.)

(4) When anchor bolts are used to fasten the product
main unit, drive the anchor bolts into the floor. (See
Steps (3) and (4) of the ‘Anchor bolt installation
procedure’.)

(The thread protrusion from the floor surface should
be 25to 28 mm.)

@ Anchor bolt installation procedure

4 )
/\ CAUTION
e When driving an anchor into a pilot hole, place it above the bottom of the hole.
Otherwise, its strength will decrease.
* When installing each anchor bolt, make sure its threaded part extends 2-5 mm above the nut.
If the part extends more than 5 mm above the nut, the bolt head may interfere with the cover. )

Centre pin§ d

Pilot holes at least;
50 mm deep

(1) Drill pilot holes to the (2) Vacuum the chips out  (3) Insertan anchor bolt, and (4) Adjust the
specified diameter and of the holes using a hammer the centre pin untilitis tightness of the nut
depth. dust collector or aligned with the top of the bolt. using a wrench or

similar tool. similar tool.

11



2. Attach the pipe gasket.

(1) Cut the pipe gasket in half.
(2) Make cross cuts in the pipe gasket at the installed
cold and hot water pipes and the installed drainage

ine. : — I(:’ipedgafsket
(3) Peel off the liner from the adhesive side of the pipe ' !Einge?m
gasket, and adhere the gasket to the floor. Half
(4) Round the cross cuts in the pipe gasket to fit the l
sides of the installed pipes. Then, caulk the gaps
around the pipes. Making cross cuts
r N
CAUTION

* In order to prevent condensation inside the main unit
and also prevent water from getting under the floorin
the event of a leak, be sure to attach the pipe gasket
and be sure to fillin any gaps with caulking.

* Failure to attach the pipe gasket may cause
condensation, resulting in water accumulation under
the floor, or the deterioration or failure of structural
components.

* If you run the power cord (for installation) from under
the floor near the water supply and drainage locations,
apply caulking as described above.

* Caulking required

- J

3. Install the equipment main unit.

{When using coach bolts for fastening)

(1) Hold the carrying handles and install the
equipment along the base shape of the template
(two locations in the rear of the product, dashed
lines). Here, the holes drilled in Step 1 do not
match the hole positions of the base, but this does
not affect the installation procedure.

g
/\ CAUTION

* When carrying the equipment main unit, do not drag it.
Otherwise, the floor etc. may be scratched.

+ Take care not to pinch the power cord (for
installation) under the base or main unit frame.
Otherwise, fire or electric shock may result.

* Take care not to hit the installed plumbing with the
equipment main unit. Otherwise, damage and water

leakage may result. A
* If the pipe gasket is partly tucked into the bottom of
the equipment main unit, move the equipment main

unit aside temporarily, and cut out the part of the pipe installed
gasket that has become tucked in. plumbing

* Do not fasten the equipment main unit with the pipe
gasket partly tucked into its bottom (base). The
equipment main unit may tilt, or it may be damaged
due to improper fastening.

12



(2) Loosen the bolts (hexagon bolts, M8 x 15, black) that fasten the two bases in the
front of the equipment main unit and the main unit frame to the extent that the bases
can be moved (do not remove the bolts) (two bolts on each side, four bolts in total).
Then, slightly Lift the equipment main unit, and slide the bases to align with the base
shap§ of the template and the hole positions drilled in Step 1 (two locations in the
front).

( A\ CAUTION

* Do not loosen the bolts until they come off. Otherwise, the
bases may come off, resulting in damage.

~

+ Slide the main unit frame all the way to the end. Failure to
fully slide the main unit frame may make it impossible to
install the front cover and bottom side covers.

* Do not hold the upholstered parts to slide the main unit
frame. Otherwise, damage may result.

* Do not slide one side at a time. Doing so may resultin
differences in the fastening positions.

Front f

Front

IIIIIIIIIIII'P (::::)

) Loosen (the same on the other side)
Q==n=‘ Hexagon bOlt, M8 x 15, black Base
) ) Slide the base forward.
Main unit frame

(3) Fasten the two bolts in the front of the
equipment main unit. To fasten the equipment,
fully tighten the bolts. Failure to completely
fasten the bolts may cause the bases to move
when sliding the equipment main unit in the next
step, making itimpossible to correctly fasten the
equipment main unit at the target position.

i

Base

\(:ﬂ

N

Coach bolt
(8x65)

Washer
(p24)

/\ CAUTION

* Drive the bolts perpendicular to the floor surface.
* Here, do not fasten the two bolts in the rear of the equipment main unit.

13



(4) Slide the equipment main unit to the fastened
bases. When sliding the equipment main unit, Carrying handle
hold the front pipe%shaded ( ) in the figure)
of the carrying handle.

Slide the main unit frame all the way to the end.
Failure to fully slide the main unit frame may
make it impossible to install the front cover and

bottom side covers.
4 )
/\ CAUTION
* Do not hold the upholstered parts to slide the main unit &b
frame. Otherwise, damage may result. ”
* Do not slide one side at a time. Doing so may resultin
differences in the fastening positions.
. J
Main unit frame before sliding Main unit frame after sliding
Front Front Set the hexagon
l D bolts all the way
to the end of the
o) slits of the main

-

@ —
X A

Mai itf <::| Slide the main unit Main unit frame
ain unit frame
Hexagon bolt, M8 x 15, black frame to the front.

unit frame.

(5) Open the back cover and fasten (temporarily tighten) the two

bolts in the rear of the equipment main unit.

Coach bolt
(8x65)

Washer
(p24)




(6) Check the levelness of the equipment main unit. Measure the levelness on the
connecting plate, which connects the left and right sides of the main unit frame
(see the figure below).

S—

Connecting plate of the main unit frame

When the levelness is confirmed, retighten the four bolts that were loosened in Step (2) to fasten the two
bases in the front of the equipment main unit and the main unit frame (hexagon bolts, M8 x 15, black).
Then fully tighten the two bolts that were temporarily tightened in Step (5).

| When the levelness is not confirmed |

Follow the steps below to level the equipment.

Loosen the bolts which fasten the two bases in the rear of the equipment main unit and the main unit frame
(hexagon bolts, M8 x 15, black) (two bolts on each side, four bolts in total).

Loosen the hexagon bolts

/\ CAUTION (M8 x 15, black)

Do not loosen the bolts until they come off. Otherwise, (the same on the other side).
the product may become misaligned from the fastening
position, resulting in damage.

»

2=
N
)

W

N

(0
\!

15



Insert spacers between a base and the main frame (on
the side of the equipment main unit which is less Spacer

tilted) to adjust the levelness. (two spacers
required)

Here, make sure to insert two spacers per location.
Fully insert the spacers between the base and the
main unit frame so that they do not protrude.

Main unit frame

Align the spacers to the shape of the base. Put the bolts through
the open-ended slots.

When the levelness of the equipment main unit is confirmed,
retighten the eight bolts (hexagon bolts, M8 x 15, black) that were

loosened in Steps (2) and (6) to fasten the four bases of the (6) Tighten the hexagon bolts
equipment main unit and the main unit frame at four locations. (M8 x 15, black)
Fully tighten the two bolts that were temporarily tightened in Step (the same on the otherside).

(5).

(5) Tighten the bolts
(the same on the other side).

(2) Tighten the hexagon bolts
(M8 x 15, black)
(the same on the other side).

/\ CAUTION

Fastening without confirming the levelness of the equipment main unit may strain the main unit frame,
resulting in damage.

(7) After fastening the equipment main unit, check the levelness again.

If the levelness is not ensured, make readjustments based on the steps in ‘When
the levelness is not confirmed'.

16



(8) Remove the carrying handles and the carrying handle mounting plates.
Regarding the steps, refer to the installation steps [pp.8 and 9].

/N\ CAUTION

* When pulling out the carrying handle mounting plates, take care not to damage the wall surface and
equipment in the vicinity.

* When removing the carrying handles and carrying handle mounting plates, take care not to scratch
the equipment main unit and the floor surface.

(9) Cut the PP band that fastens the basin.

4 )

/\ CAUTION

Moving the basin without cutting the PP
band may prevent the basin from being
extended, resulting in water leakage and
damage.

(When fastening using anchor bolts)

(1) Hold the carrying handles and put
the four fastened anchor bolts
through the fastening holes in the
bases of the equipment main unit.

(2) Thread a nut onto each anchor
bolt to fasten the equipment main
unit (four locations).
Nut (M8)

Washer (¢ 24)

(3) Check the levelness of the equipment main unit.
Measure the levelness on the connecting plate, which
connects the left and right sides of the main unit frame.

17



When the levelness is not confirmed |

Follow the steps below to level the equipment main unit.

Loosen the bolts (hexagon bolts, M8 x 15, black) that fasten the two bases in the front and two other
bases in the rear of the equipment main unit and the main unit frame, to the extent that they are not
removed (two bolts per location, eight bolts in total).

/\ CAUTION

Do not loosen the bolts until they come off. Otherwise, the product may become misaligned from the
fastening position, resulting in damage.

Loosen the hexagon bolts
(M8 x 15, black)
(the same on the other side).

Loosen the hexagon bolts
(M8 x 15, black)
(the same on the other side).

Insert spacers between a base and the main frame ¢

. . . . S pacer
(on the side of the equipment main unit which is less (q spacers
tilted) to adjust the levelness. required)

Here, make sure to insert two spacers per location.
Fully insert the spacers between the base and the
main unit frame so that they do not protrude.

Main unit frame

Base/
Align the spacers to the shape of the base. Put the bolts through
the open-ended slots.

When the levelness of the equipment main unit is confirmed, retighten the eight bolts (hexagon bolts, M8 x
15, black) that were loosened to fasten the four bases of the equipment main unit and the main unit frame.

/\ CAUTION

Fastening without confirming the levelness of the equipment main unit may strain the main unit frame,
resulting in damage.

18



4. Remove the carrying handles and the carrying handle mounting plates.

Remove the carrying handles by referring to the installation procedure on [p.8]. Next,
remove the bolts (cross-recessed hexagon bolts, M8 x 15) that fasten the carrying
handle mounting plates to the main unit frame to remove the carrying handle mounting
plates (two bolts on each side, four bolts in total).

Cross-recessed
hexagon bolt
(M8 x15)

25 Carrying handle
mounting plate

\ Main unit frame

Pull out the plates straight in the horizontal direction.

Plumbing

1. Connect the power cord.

Remove the tape attached to the basin (mostly above the connecting plate of the main unit frame) and take
out the power plug with earth terminal provided with this product.
Check that the power switch is turned off, and insert the power plug into the power outlet.

/\ CAUTION

Make sure to inspect the power outlet before connecting the power cord. For the method of
inspecting the power outlet, refer to [p.2].

2. Lift the chair and leg rest

(1) Turn on the equipment main unit.
Press the right side of the power switch
(Imark).
* When the poweris on, the LED lamp on't
he control panel lights up.

/\ CAUTION

Before turning on the power switch, check for any objects
that are in contact with the switches on the control panel
and the foot lever.

19



2. Lift the chair and leg rest

(2) Check that the back coveris closed, and press the Seat Up and Leg rest Up
switches on the control panel to lift the seat and leg rest to the upper limit.

* Operation is disabled unless the back cover is completely closed.

~

| Control panel |

Legrest Up switch
(EX-ONP* only) LED lamp

Seat Up switch

dafm |
E==)acly=]

* |f any abnormality is found, release your finger
from the switch and stop the operation of the
equipment main unit.

Qs

—

Back cover

B
/\ WARNING

* When operating the equipment main unit, check for any objects or parts of the body near the seat and
the front end of the leg rest (EX-ONP*only) before operation.

* The chair unit of this product moves backward when it is lifted and moves forward when it is lowered.
Carefully check for any objects in the front and rear of this product before operation.

* When lifting the leg rest, take sufficient care so that the front end of the leg rest does not come into
contact with the peripheral equipment during operation.

(3) Press the left side of the power switch
(O mark) to turn off the power, and
disconnect the power plug from the outlet.

3. Attach the drain hose to the installed drainage pipe.

4 N\
/N\ CAUTION

% (3) Fasten the hose with the drain hose clamp.
* Make sure the drain hose is not kinked or

scratched. Otherwise, the wastewater may not @ (2) Pass the drain hose through

flow smoothly, or the drain hose may become the drain hose clamp, and
damaged attach the drain hose.

(1) Fitthe drain hose gasket to
* Make sure the drain hose clamp is securely the installed drainage pipe.

attached. If loose, the drain hose may leak or @ @_ Installed drainage pipe

become detached.
* Make sure there is no double trapping. Double Drain hose

trapping will result in poor wastewater flow. Drain hose clamp——
\- J

20



3. Attach the drain hose to the installed drainage pipe.

Drain hose gasket Align the (widthwise) centre

i N Drain hose of the drain hose clamp with
it sectm/mam pipe end /the recess in the drain hose.
——— Tighten @-

N/ * Fully attach the drain

hose gasket to the pipe Drain hose clamp

until the stepped section Insert it up to ﬂ»%

inside the gasket comes this line. ——— Drain hose gasket

in contact with the pipe \ \

end.

Attach the drain hose as shown in the figure below.

Gasket (small)

Drain hose
gasket (large)

Drain hose
clamp (small)

Drain hose
clamp (large)

*|If the installed drainpipe bends too much when the drain hose is attached to the installed drainpipe,
cut the installed drainpipe to a height at 30 mm from the floor to reduce the degree of bending.

/\ CAUTION

* Check that the installed plumbing parts do not come into contact with the basin link.

21



4. Install the hot and cold water pipes. Check valve
Gasket equipped with
Install the elbow, flexible pipes, and water stop valves as Right-angled a strainer

shown in the figure on the right. elbow (cold water side)
4 N\
/\ CAUTION

* When installing the hot and cold water pipes, be
careful not to touch the pipes inside the equipment. A
water leak may result.

* When installing the hot and cold water pipes, be Check valve
careful not to apply force to the pipesinside the equipped with
equipment. A water leak may result. ahStralner y

* Be sure to attach the supplied gaskets. If the product (hot waterside)
is used without the gaskets, a water leak will result.

* Do not connect the hot and cold water pipes in Verticalhot  Vertical cold
reverse. . .

\_ ) water pipe  water pipe
Right-angled ~ Checkvalve
elbow equipped with
Gasket a strainer o
(cold water side) Basin link
Flexible pipe (short) Water stop valve
Check valve
equipped with
a strainer
(hot water side)
Gasket —— I ™ Flexible pipe 0 /
(long)
Water stop .
L
vawe Knob
* Orient the knobs
Vertical hot Vertical cold to the front of the Vertical hot Vertical cold
water pipe water pipe product main unit. water pipe  water pipe

Water Flow Testing

1. Extend the basin.

Insert the power plug in the power outlet, turn on the power switch, check that the back cover is closed,
press the auto return switch on the control panel built into the side of the armrest, and set the equipment
main unit to the initial position. Then fully open the back cover, check that the PP band that fastens the
basin is cut, and press the preset switch. For details of the operation method, refer to [p.32].

* The equipment main unit generates a click while the basin is extended. This is not an abnormality.

4 ) Auto return
/\ WARNING S switch
Check for any persons, animals, or objects in the Preset /[: ° i ¥ )
operating range of the basin. Otherwise, a person, switch
animal, or object may be hit by the basin, resulting in

L personalinjury or damage. )

22



2. Set the showerhead.

Set the showerhead, which is taped to the basin to
the showerhead holder.

(/A CAUTION

Improper setting of the showerhead to the showerhead
holder may cause the showerhead to come into contact
with the frame when the basin is retracted, resulting in
damage.

-

3. Perform a hydrostatic test.

Showerhead

holder
Showerhead \

Tap handle

The top side of the
showerhead is clamped.

The showerhead faceplate
fits along the arc of the
showerhead holder.

/\ CAUTION

* Be sure to perform a hydrostatic test to prevent accidents during use.
* The tap (on the basin) is not fully tightened at the time of shipment from the factory.
When you open the water stop valves (ball valves), water may come out of the shower head.

* Turn on the water to perform the checks listed below. The water will be cloudy for a while after you turn

the water on, but this is not indicative of abnormality.

* The thermostat of this equipment is designed to prevent discharge of hot water of about 49°C or higher.
(Note that the figures above apply when the supply pressure is the same with the water supply
temperature of 20°C and the hot water supply temperature of 60°C. They vary depending on the water

heater used and the plumbing environment.)

(1) Check whether there is any water leakage from the pipe connections.
Also check the plumbing connections inside the equipment main unit carefully as they may have

become loose during transportation.

(2) Check that the hot and cold water supply pressures are the same and constant.

(3) Check that the water temperature is properly controllable.
Tiltup and down the temperature control lever on the left side of the basin, and check that the
temperature changes based on the operation. The temperature will change about three seconds after
operating the temperature control lever. For details of the operation method, refer to ‘How to operate

the temperature control lever' [p.24].

(4) Check that the water discharge amount from the shower is sufficient.

Use the following criteria as a guide.

Criteria for the shower flow rate
Hot/cold water pressure : 0.1 MPa respectively
Shower temperature  : 40°C

Showerhead (shower mode) : about 8.5 L/min.
(Aerated mode) :about7.1 L/min.

23




How to operate the temperature control lever

Temperature control lever \
Hot

7

'/— Temperature

indicator

Cold /

* Tilt up the temperature control lever once. A beep sounds, and the warm water temperature increases
(up to four levels from the normal temperature).

* Tilt down the temperature control lever once. A beep sounds, and the warm water temperature decreases
(up to four levels from the normal temperature).

* Keep tilting up the temperature control lever. A melody plays, and the warm water temperature
increases up to about 49°C.

* Keep tilting down the temperature control lever. A melody plays, and the warm water temperature

decreases to the tap water temperature.
* Tilt the temperature control lever once to the right. A beep sounds, and the warm water temperature

returns to the normal temperature.

4. Clean the parts.

After performing the hydrostatic test and checking that the cloudy water has become clear, be
sure to clean the strainers (built into the check valves) and the showerhead faceplate. Failure to
clean them may result in insufficient flow rate or poor thermostatic control.

Remove the strainers and clean Remove these parts to clean them.
them to remove any debris inside. Remove any debris that has accumulated
inside the shower head plate.

Check valve equipped

with a strainer Aeratorcore  0-ring

Spa shower

Strainer

Showerhead
faceplate

( ACAUTION When cleaning the strainer, make sure to close the water stop valve. j

24



5. Retract the basin.

Check that the showerhead is set in the showerhead holder and the back cover is fully open. Press the
auto return switch to retract the basin. Then close the back cover. For details of the operation method,
referto [p.31].

After retracting the basin, check again for water leakage inside the equipment main unit.

4 N\
Otherwise, a person, animal, or object may be hit by the basin, resulting in
A WARNING personalinjury or damage.
- J
4 N\
Retracting the basin without setting the showerhead to the showerhead
A CAUTION holder may cause the showerhead to interfere with the equipment main unit,
resulting in damage.
- J

25



Installing the Front Cover

Before starting the procedure, check that the seat and leg rest of the chair unit are lifted to the upper limit.

If the chair unitis not in the above condition, refer to [p.19] to lift the seat and leg rest to the upper limit.

1. Install the front cover (small) to the main unit frame.

(1) Fit the front cover (small) to cover the base, and
fasten it to the main unit frame using bolts.
(two M4 x 8 truss screws)

/\ CAUTION 2

Check that the installed front cover (small) does not
come into contact with the plumbing parts. el

Base

Main unit
frame

Front cover (small) Base

M4 x 8 truss screw

(2) Fasten the power outlet, power cord (product main unit), and wiring for the
Truecare sure system using the cable ties attached to the front cover (small).

* Make sure to fasten the tube connector at the same position.

Powercord
ductimainlunit)

5%
: / /e connector
i Poweroutlet /
-
/\ WARNING

« Sufficiently loosen the power cord (product main unit) and the wiring for the Truecare sure system, and
make sure to earth them to the floor. If water leaks inside the equipment main unit, the water may flow

along the cord and flow into the power outlet, resulting in electrical leakage.
- Fasten the power outlet and the power cord (product main unit) at the centre of the front cover (small).

26




2. Install the front cover (large) to the main unit frame.

(1) Hook the recesses of the front cover (large) to the left
and right of the main unit frame to fit the cover.

(2) Fasten the front cover (large) to the front cover (small)
using screws (two M4 x 8 truss screws).

_ TR

Hook the recess of the cover
to the main unit frame.

\
\
\
1

yA N

; Recess of the
truss scr main unit frame

4 N\
AWARNlNG When installing the front cover (large), take care not to pinch the power cord and the
wiring for the Truecare sure system. Otherwise, the cord and cables may be broken.

\ J

4 )
A CAUTION Firmly fasten the bolts. Loose bolts may cause the cover to rattle.

o J

27



Installing the Footrest

/\ CAUTION

When installing the footrest or leg rest, take sufficient care not to cause them to come into contact with
other parts or pinch the wiring for electrical parts. Otherwise, scratches and failure may result.

Hold the footrest, and insert the footrest

bracket into the guide of the leg rest bracket.

Footrest
bracket

Legrestbracket Guide
/.

L

v

~

/\ WARNING

Afterinstalling the footrest, check that the footrest bracket is firmly hooked onto the guide, and
check for backlash of the footrest. Any backlash causes the footrest to be unstable when a client gets

on or off.

28




a Installing the Bottom Side Covers and the Base Tray

/\ CAUTION

When installing the cover, take sufficient care not to cause it to come into contact with other parts or
pinch the wiring for electrical parts. Otherwise, scratches and failure may result.

* Before installing the cover, check the cover for scratches and stains.
If this pre-inspection reveals any problems, contact your local authorised Takara Belmont dealer.
O Bottom side covers

(1) Insert the tab, which is provided in the centre of the bottom side cover, inside the
armrest on the left and right.

(2) Fasten the bottom side covers using screws (truss screws, M4 x 8) (two screws
on each side, four screws in total).

Tabinthe centre Bottom side cover

Armrest

<
%nsert
[

I
7
‘

(2) Fasten using bolts
M4 x 8
truss screw

29



O Base tray
Set the base tray under the basin as shown in the figure below.

When the base
trayis set

Main unit frame

Qaj

Base tray The recessed side of the base tray must
face the rear side of the equipment main unit.

Installing the Lumbar Cushion

Place the lumbar cushion sideways on the seat

and lean it against the backrest. %

30



G Checking the Operation

~

g
/\ CAUTION

* Check for any persons or objects near the product main unit in advance. Also check for any objects
that are in contact with the switches on the control panel and the foot lever.
* Gently press the backrest during the preset operation.

No-load operation may prevent the backrest from moving all the way to the designated position.

-

(1) Turn on the power.
Press the right side of the power switch (Jmark).

(2) Return the equipment main unit to
the initial position.
Check that the back coveris closed, and press
the auto return switch.

If the backrestis equipped with a headrest,
pull out and remove the headrest.

(3) Check the operation of the chair.
To check the operation, press the switches on the control panelin the following steps.
* The chair cannot be operated unless the back cover is completely closed.
(1) Pressing the Seat Up switch causes the seat to be lifted. Pressing the Seat Down switch causes the seat to

be lowered.
Tilting the foot lever to the left causes the seat to be lifted. Tilting the foot lever to the right causes the
seat to be lowered.

(2) Pressing the Backrest Up switch causes the backrest to be raised. Pressing the Backrest Down switch
causes the backrest to be reclined.

(3) Pressing the Leg rest Up switch causes the leg rest to be lifted. Pressing the Leg rest Down switch causes
the leg rest to be lowered.

(4) Pressing the preset switch causes the seat, backrest, and leg rest to automatically move to
the preset position.

(5) Pressing the auto return switch causes the seat, backrest, and leg rest to automatically move to the initial

position.
LeQ rest SEE.it Up Backrest Up Auto return
If any abnormality is found during the Up switch switch switch switch
operation, follow the steps below to stop / /
the operation of the product. (&Y a [ a’™ ( A g v ) o
- During manual operation: NS EARY/ oo
Release your finger from the switch. Leg rest Backrest Down \
* During automatic operation: Down switch goat pown SWitch Preset
Press any switch on the control panel. switch switch

31



( A\ CAUTION

If the following incidents occur during the automatic operation of this product, press any switch on
the control panel to stop the operation and take action as described below.

* The chair comes into contact with the front cover.

= Install the front cover correctly. While exercising care, press the auto return switch again to return
the chair back to the default position.

* The chair catches parts of the body, including hands and feet, or objects.

= Remove parts of the body, including hands and feet, or objects around this product, especially
those near the seat and footrest. While exercising care, press the auto return switch again to return

the chair back to the default position.
. J

[Checkitems]
* Check that the cover, plumbing, etc. do not interfere during operation.
= If any abnormality is found, install parts correctly.

(4) Check the operation of the basin.

Open the back cover when the product is in the initial position (when the Steps (3) and (5) are complete).
To check the operation, press the switches on the control panelin the following steps.
* The chair cannot be operated unless the back cover is completely open.

(1) Check that the basin switch on the control panelis set to Down. Press the preset switch. The basin
automatically moves to the shampooing position at H800.

(2) After the operation of the basin is complete, set the basin switch to Up, and press the preset switch again.
The basin automatically moves to the shampooing position at H200.

(3) After the operation of the basin is complete, press the preset switch. The seat, backrest, and leg rest
automatically operate, causing the chair to move to the shampooing position.

(4) After the operation of the chair is complete, press the auto return switch. The seat, backrest, and leg rest
automatically operate, causing the chair to move to the initial position.

(5) After the operation of the chair is complete, press the auto return switch. The basin is automatically
retracted.

(6) After the operation of the basin is complete, set the basin switch to Down.
(7) Close the back cover.

If any abnormality is found during the operation,
. Preset Autoreturn
follow the steps below to stop the operation of switch switch
the product.
* During manual operation:
Release your finger from the switch.

* During automatic operation:
Press any switch on the control panel.

T

=

(The figure shows the product in its initial position.) (The figure shows the product in its shampooing position)

32



KA CAUTION

If the following incidents occur during the automatic operation of this product, press any switch on the
control panel to stop the operation and take action as described below.

* The chair or basin catches parts of the body, including hands and feet, or objects.

= Remove parts of the body, including hands and feet, or objects around this product, especially those
near the seat and footrest. While exercising care, press the auto return switch again to return the
product back to the initial position.

* The chair comes into contact with the basin.

= If the chair comes into contact with the basin in the operation check, contact your local authorised
Takara Belmont dealer.

[Check items]
* Check that the cover, plumbing, etc. do not interfere during operation.

= If any abnormality is found, install parts correctly.

(5) Check the installation condition.
When the operation check is complete, check the installation as listed below.

[Check items]
* Check that the clearance of the covers with the product and floor is not too large.
* Check that when the product is in operation, the covers do not resonate or vibrate with each other.

= If you notice any abnormalities, check that the screws are properly tightened, and, if necessary,
undo and tighten them.

After Installation

To prevent accidents during use, be sure to perform the inspections listed below.

M Inspection items
(1) Check that all the necessary bolts and screws are used.
(2) Check that there are no scratches or other abnormalities on the exterior, such as
upholstered parts and covers.
(3) Check that there are no fingerprints or other stains on the exterior, such as upholstered
parts and covers.
4) Check that the built-in outlet works properly.
5) Check that the basin is not cracked or dirty.
6)
)

7) Check the product for any backlash.

Check that there is no water leakage on the floor.

(
(
(
(

33



Installing the Neck Cushion

M Install the cushion and aprons. Snap button ~ Neck Cushion
(1) Align the direction of the side A Snap button
aprons, as shown in the figure, and / P
install the side aprons to the neck \ y <
cushion. -‘
Snap button

Side apron

(2) Align the direction of the neck cushion,

as shown in the figure, and set the neck
cushion to the attachment.
*Beware of the installation direction.

Snap button Neck Cushion

Short side: rear

Long side: front

(3) Set the snap button on the chair side
of the neck cushion to the fixing pin on
the attachment.

The fixing pins are removable. Take care not to lose them.

(4) Set the snap buttons on the rear side
of the neck cushion to the fixing pins
while shaping the neck cushion along
the attachment.

Set the snap button on the left side of the neck

cushion to the fixing pin on the attachment. Set the

snap button on the right side to the fixing pin on the

attachment while shaping the neck cushion along Snap button
the attachment. (Check that the snap buttons are set

both on the front and rear sides.)

Installing the Head Cushions

As shown in the figure, align the direction of the head cushions
to the attachments, and insert the head cushions.

__— Head cushion (reverse side)

Attachment

0 6
. amm—

Request replacement (for a fee) if the head cushions become significantly fouled or
their surface deteriorated.

Toreplace the head cushions, contact your local authorised Takara Belmont dealer.

34



Installing the Hair Catcher and Hair Trap

As shown in the figure, fit the hair catcher into Drain cap
the drain hole, and place the drain cap on top. /

35



Product Dimensional Drawings

At H800
Numbers in parentheses apply to H700.

7

o
wn
o~
)
2900(*1) |
340(*1) 1950 (1955) 610 (605)/,
575 1375 (1380)
Wall 325(Premium) Wall
Centre of the chair Z5o
285
y/
4 P\ N I —
[ > - -
@l 3
E e ' 5% 9
£l 2N ﬂ o T 2 S 3
:’; o Og 1 ~ K ~ < [Se)
S I s N S
Q= C
2 -
e

*1 This applies when the distance from the wall to the centre of the chairis 1200.
Secure extra space if the salon expects tall clients or the space is to be used as a passage.
*2 This is the height of the footrest at the shampooing position.

720
475

985(provided with a headrest)
(Stroke: 180)
905

36



(3uo1yayy ur) uonisod Bujusisey (1oydue) yog

37

*snoq Joyoue buisn buluayses uaym painbas si buipns oN
o
| 09 @104 yBnouy Z
suoneayads ayy spaw |
1eu3 100 @ 2sedaud 0y 21ns ajew 'asn ajes ainsua o) (deasayy
(WANO-X3 0 3se au3 ut) 6 Gy | sybram janpoud siy) -
UORE0] UoReNIelSU By} Ul
'SNOILONYLSNINOILVTIVLSNI paderd aq ysnw yi6uaLS 3A0GE 3Y) Ui 35Eq Y
2y} 03 1aJa 's]1e}ap J04 "Jeal ayy ui Buluajse) a10jaq ‘mojaq aunby (3uo3s "63) sje1Izjew e12ads 4o apew Jooyy -
B 6 N 51214} WU 0§ 1S83] 1B JB1ION 1100)} JELIO} -
33 Ul UMOYS SE J1uN UleW 3y} 3ps JU0U) Y3 Ul buluajsey Jayy = ¥1U} WL Og 15831 18 POOMAI :100]} USPOO «
Bujuajse) 10j pasn ale s310q Yae0d UBYM :y3buans Buimonoy ayy paunbay Buppneg (2buods woyy apew)
6 adig
[t 9ABY }SNW 9IBJINS 100Y) Y| ose
L —
[ —
‘Jonpoud ayj apisul T %
210} 99 J0U Aew p103 Jamod 3y} 'S}31IN0 2U0W IO OM} 3 313 saunseaw 1215e6 adid
paJoisaqy P Yy 'sy :. 1 Uil 6uijooudiazem axey 100y saddn ue uo payejsur s1anpoud ayy g « ayy bunaypy 5109 5509 Buptely
19110 payyea ue Koydaq abeddn) Ju10f Jo 3314 514001} By} 1BY} NS N -
pJod samod ay) Aoydap 0} abuel a\qissiwiag e3Je UOlE||BISUI
- Uy U sdwing J0 331 PUB YOOWS S| 3IJINS J0O) 3Y) BINS AR -
=<
R (0001/9 Uey) 5591 40 ado)s € Je) 13A3) 3q JSNW BIBJINS JOOY BYL +
m abuel siyy apisino a1qissodwi aq Aew uoid3UL0Y d a3 9% p21203-400.d19)eM 10 J00IdIBjEM B8 S|ELIleW sadid au) punose sdeb ayynes ‘uay | “sadid
adid abeuresp ayy Joj abues Buiqumd 1earyiaA a)qissiwiag (Buriooyy) Buiysiuiy Jooyy pue selalew J00)§ 3y} 3INs e - 182133 3y} J0 S3PIS 3} 314 0} 3axse adid ayy Ul s $S0.3 3y} punoy ()
(q0] = oo ot oy 1eeb o
= |els1ew Joojy Y1 noqy a1aype pue 1ayseb adid au} J0 apIs aAISAYPE B} WO Jaul] aY 1301334 (Z)
| S fannoadsas 'piod samod pue adid abeuresp
a3 103 pue sadid Jajem P1od pue joy Joj suomyisod Buiqumd jeanan ayy e
g 120 oy G sapso01 ) s19viseB adid oy U 5103 5501 el ‘53331 OM) 031 1B adid 3y1INY (1)
ew peay 10q ay) 1nu 3y} 3roge [19%seb adid ayy yoeye 0y moH]
(q0] i vy 1o oo ed o
o a4} UT UMOUS SB '}NU 3Y) 3A0GE Wi G-7
[ &3 spusixa ed papes.y) il 24ns SHew
“110q Joyaue yea bumelsu; uaym (aanseaw Buiyooudiaiem e ou sy siyL)
19npoad 3y Yiim s3WI03 Jeyy Jaxseb adid ayy yepe 'osly @
juol4 $310g Joydue ayy “SUEISUMOP pUE 1001 3U) LN ED] e I3IEM DSIII0 Jeay
Bumejsul uaym suonnesaid Q ¥JOM JOLI3JU U] S]eLI3}eW J00IdIB}eM Y}iM WY |B3S 0} 3INS aYeW
D, “1001) a4y U1 (213 ‘utiim pue buiquimd Joy) sbuiuado Aue ase a1ay) J| @
(@) oo s st bosa o e @ —
. = 1 1suiebe saInseaw e} 0) aIns aq 'abesea) J21em J0 JUA3 U} U] 10U NJ34€3 oG -8IRINS UOREIIEISU
© A3 9 euly 33 10U SI SIYY 13ARMO
el (Ww %'y Ja1aWeIp JauU| ‘W gy 19)aWelp 1aynQ SJlejSsumop pue ooy} ayy .de;we,u_m_L:E :_UEEEEJ
a ‘0 13}3WEIP JBUIWON) 07 NA J3pun syea) Jajem jsulebe sainseaw 1oy 3sanbay suopisod Buuaise; (10yaue) 10q
L (Ww gy Jajawelp Jauu| 'ww gy Jajawelp JanQ au) buoje paderd si1onpoud ayy
&) 0% o100 ybroay 07 1213UWIEIP 12UILION) 07dA () seale ReIw02 100) cuntbod o o
(wuw g 0 0y dn Aq) uonenelsut1anpoud ayy ‘buluzise)
O wwooz ybuajeanap « 55216 10 5311} BUIPUNOLINS SU3 Uey} JayBIY 51 poomAld Uy 31ns axep 104 pasn aJe s1)0q 42203 J|
L N P02 1amod panowal
L i wwos  ybray1eanap - uaag sey jeajew Buiysiuy ay) a1aym seale ayy uo poomAld ade1d (7)
: . pasodxa awi023q Aew Panowal uaag Sey |eLJajew ay} a1ayMm Seale au}
o (Jargh orn - Eomsa Soutne s apemes a5 00y oo
=N e = . : 100}} 3y} U seale
‘uonejjeIsul ° e = wuwps yb1ay1ednIan - UoNeNeISUI 341 J0 S3UNINO Y} 3pISU SSeB 0 3]} 3Y) Aoy (1)
(= wiopad 03 SNOILDNYLSNI NOILYTTVLSNI plo ~v wel i /1Y - Jepow jo
= — 3y moj|0} ‘D1ejdwa) 3y Buiias JaY adid Ja1em p1oj poomAld yyim seale uoneresul ay) o 1eajew ayy adedal ‘ased siy) u
wwos ybrayeansap - UoIjeNeISUI 10} payog SI Jiun 00dwRyS B} UBYM
_ wwgl 210y - 1220 AeW $H12 'S]e1I21RW JEYILIS UJIM PAUSIUL JO P3 SI 1001 3} J|
adid Ja1em JoH sse)6 4o s3]} y)m paysiuly s1ioo) ayr |
‘abuel siyy apisyno a)qissodwi ag Aew uoidauu0)
e sadid uajem p)od pue joy ayy 1o abuel buiquinid |ed1juaA a1gIssiwIag } L
S (4easayy ur) uonisod Bujuasey (Joydue) yog
(qo} CGE— o
- 9
w (uoyy ayy u1) uonisod bulu1se) (Joydue) 1jog o o
© —
0 08 85
00Z'L S! 4041w 3y} 03 JIBYD 3Y) 4O 81)UII Y} WOJJ 3IURISIP Y} 18y} uoidwnsse ayj uQ SLL
— (998}INS J0111W 3y} 0} 9100 UTeJp 3y} JO a13Uad aU} Woij) 0€0L Iy '




38



39



| "TAKARA
B BEL MONT

TAKARA BELMONT CORPORATION
1-1,2-Chome, Higashi-shinsaibashi,Chuo-ku,0Osaka,Japan
TEL :+81-6-6213-5945 FAX:+81-6-6212-3680

Printed in Japan



	001_表紙
	002_設置の前に（電源について・接地工事について）
	003_設置の前に（床面について・漏水対策について・配管施工について）
	004_設置の前に（配管施工上の注意）
	005_使用条件
	006_機器の梱包内容について①
	007_機器の梱包内容について②
	008_機器の搬入①
	009_機器の搬入②
	010_機器の設置
	011_1.機器本体の設置①
	012_1.機器本体の設置②
	013_1.機器本体の設置③
	014_1.機器本体の設置④
	015_1.機器本体の設置⑤
	016_1.機器本体の設置⑥
	017_1.機器本体の設置⑦
	018_1.機器本体の設置⑧
	019_1.機器本体の設置⑨・2.配管の取り付け①
	020_2.配管の取り付け②
	021_2.配管の取り付け③
	022_2.配管の取り付け④・3.通水確認①
	023_3.通水確認②
	024_3.通水確認③
	025_3.通水確認④
	026_4.フロントカバーの取り付け①
	027_4.フロントカバーの取り付け②
	028_5.ステップ・レッグレストの取り付け
	029_6.脚カバー・ベーストレイの取り付け①
	030_6.脚カバー・ベーストレイの取り付け②・7.ランバークッションの取り付け
	031_8.作動確認①
	032_8.作動確認②
	033_8.作動確認③・設置が終わったら
	034_ネッククッションの取り付け・ヘッドピローの取り付け
	035_ヘアキャッチャー、トラップふたの取り付け
	036_製品寸法図
	037_製品固定位置図
	038_MEMO
	039_MEMO
	040_ご案内

